

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2021-0497

**AMANDA BRANDT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

-vs-

**ROY POMPA,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. CA-20-109517**

**REPLY OF *AMICI CURIAE*, OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com

Charles H. Cooper, Jr., Esq. (#0037295)
COOPER & ELLIOTT, LLC
305 West Nationwide Boulevard
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 481-6000
(614) 481-6001 (Facsimile)
chipc@cooperelliott.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Association for Justice and
American Association for Justice*

John K. Fitch, Esq. (#0008119)
Kirstin A. Peterson, Esq. (#0099040)
THE FITCH LAW FIRM
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 545-3930
john@thefitchlawfirm.com
kirstin@thefitchlawfirm.com

Stephen C. Fitch, Esq. (#0022322)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-2838
sfitch@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Amanda Brandt*

Camille M. Crary, Esq. (#0092692)
Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence
6111 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 140
Independence, OH 44131
T: 614-929-5875
F: 216-675-1186
ccrary@oaesv.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence*

Konrad Kircher, Esq. (#0059249)
RITTGERS & RITTGERS
12 E. Warren St.
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Telephone: (513) 932-2115
Fax: (513) 934-2210
konrad@rittgers.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae,
Child USA, The American Professional
Society on the Abuse of Children, The
Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center, The
Coalition for Children, The Crime Victims
Center, Inc., and My Sister's Place*

Samuel R. Smith, Esq. (#0076242)
1220 W. 6th St., Suite 203
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 225-7972
srsmithii44118@yahoo.com

John W. Zeiger, Esq. (#0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr., Esq. (#0042679)
Francesca R. Boland, Esq. (#0098956)
ZEIGER, TIGGES & LITTLE LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
(Fax) (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litoio.com
little@litoio.com
boland@litoio.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
Roy Pompa*

Dave Yost, Esq. (#0056290)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO
Benjamin M. Flowers, Esq. (#0095284)
Solicitor General
Michael J. Hendershot, Esq. (#0081842)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

REPLY1

 I. THE ATTEMPT TO THWART THE SUBSTANCE OF THE RIGHT TO A
 JURY TRIAL1

 II. THE JURY’S ROLE IN APPLYING THE LAW 4

 III. THE TOO-RIGID VIEW OF STARE DECISIS..... 5

 IV. THE PROBLEMATIC APPEAL TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S
 JUSTIFICATIONS 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 101 S.Ct. 715, 66 L.Ed.2d 659 (1981).....	3
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529, 133 S.Ct. 2612, 186 L.Ed.2d 651 (2013).....	10

State Cases

<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948 880 N.E.2d 420.....	Passim
<i>Arrington v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 539, 2006-Ohio-3257, 849 N.E.2d 1004	2, 3
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731, 691 S.E.2d 218 (2010)	8
<i>Beason v. I. E. Miller Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 OK 28, 441 P.3d 1107	8
<i>Bertolino v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 44, 538 N.E.2d 1040 (1989).....	2
<i>Brandt v. Pompa</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 109517, 2021-Ohio-845	12
<i>Carter-Jones Lumber Co. v. Eblen</i> , 167 Ohio St. 189, 147 N.E.2d 486 (1958)	5
<i>Cleveland Ry. Co. v. Halliday</i> , 127 Ohio St. 278, 188 N.E. 1 (1933).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Gibbs v. Girard</i> , 88 Ohio St. 34, 102 N.E. 299 (1913).....	6
<i>Gladon v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Auth.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 312, 662 N.E.2d 287 (1996).....	1
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 309 Kan. 1127, 442 P.3d 509 (2019)	8

<i>Kneisley v. Lattimer-Stevens Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 354, 533 N.E.2d 743 (1988).....	2
<i>Kraynak v. Youngstown City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 400, 2008-Ohio-2618, 889 N.E.2d 528.....	10
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem. Hosp.</i> , 237 Ill.2d 217, 930 N.E.2d 895 (2010).....	8
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So.3d 49 (Fla.2017).....	8
<i>Rocky River v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 1, 539 N.E.2d 103 (1989).....	5
<i>Shelly Materials, Inc. v. Streetsboro Planning & Zoning Comm.</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 476, 2019-Ohio-4499, 145 N.E.3d 246.....	10
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122.....	4
<i>Sorrell v. Thevenir</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 415, 633 N.E.2d 504 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. Pureval</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 387, 2020-Ohio-4024, 157 N.E.3d 714.....	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution.....	1, 2, 3
State Statutes	
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.010.....	7
Haw.Rev.Stat. 666-8.7.....	7
Md.Code, Cts. & Jud.Proc. § 3-2A-09.....	7
Miss.Code Ann. § 11-1-60.....	7
R.C. 2315.18.....	Passim
Tenn.Code Ann. § 29-39-102.....	7
